

Ruling #:

2025-SRP-25

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/12/2025

Licensee:

HEBERT, TRACY JAMES

License Type:

2023 3 Year Jockey

Applicant Id:

159170

License Number: 308087

Ruling #

2025-SRP-25

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Jockey Tracy Hebert, having been properly notified and having appeared before the Sunray Park Board of Stewards on May 11, 2025, for being late to the paddock the 7th race on May 10, 2025 at Sunray Park Racetrack.

For this violation, the Board of Stewards hereby issue the following penalty: A fine of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) which must be paid on or before May 26th, 2025, Pursuant to Rule NMAC 15.2.1.9 A. (7)(f) all fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the commission within 14 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered.

Licensee is found in violation of NMAC:

16.47.1.8. (L)(1)(o)

(o) has engaged in conduct becoming [sic] or detrimental to the best interests of racing.

This ruling is written in accordance with NMAC:

15.2.1.8 B. Commission General Authority

15.2.1.9 A. Proceedings before the Stewards

15.2.3.8 B. Stewards

16.47.1.3 Statutory Authority

16.47.1.8 A. (1)(2) License Required

16.47.1.8 L. Grounds for Disciplinary Measures

16.47.1.8 N. Changes in Application

16.47.1.8. T. Knowledge of Rules

15.2.1.9 A. (9)(a)(b): Which states in pertinent part that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the date of the ruling. If the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the period is extended to include the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon, at the main commission offices or with the stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$400.00. The fee must be in the form of cash, a cashier's check, money order or personal check." The last day for appeal: May 22, 2025.



Color was one Paping Charles in Inch e Milleneda i L

Ruling #:

2025-SRP-25

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/12/2025

Licensee:

HEBERT, TRACY JAMES

License Type: 2023 3 Year Jockey

Applicant Id:

159170

License Number: 308087

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards

Juliet Kagno geoff Waxler _ Julie! I mich



Hem Madan Rolling Darumanika SE LANGUAGE Alegory Cape Mar 471 A

Ruling #:

2025-SRP-26

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/12/2025

Licensee:

LAMBERT, CASEY TODD

License Type:

2024 3 Year Trainer

Applicant Id: 25033

License Number: 314401

Ruling #

2025-SRP-26

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Trainer Casey T. Lambert responding via telephone waived his right to a 10-day notice and formal hearing before the Sunray Park Board of Stewards on May 11, 2025, for necessitating a late program scratch on May 11, 2025 Race 10 #7 "John John" at Sunray Park Racetrack.

Licensee is found to be in violation of NMAC:

15.2.6.11 E. (12) Trainer Responsibility

For this violation the Board of Stewards issues the following penalties:

A fine of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) which must be paid on or before May 26, 2025, Pursuant to NMAC 15.2.1.9 (A)(7)(f) all fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Commission within 14 days after the Ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered.

This ruling is written in accordance with NMAC:

15.2.1.8 B. Commission General Authority

15.2.1.9 A. Proceedings before the Stewards

15.2.3.8 B. Stewards

15.2.5.9 B. Scratches

16.47.1.8. T. Knowledge of Rules

16.47.1.3 Statutory Authority

16.47.1.8 A. (1)(2) License Required

15.2.1.9 A. (9)(a)(b): APPEAL PROCEDURES, which states "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the day of the ruling. If the deadline falls on a Sunday or a legal holiday, the period is extended to the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon at the main commission offices or with the Stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$400.00 dollars. The fee must be in the form of a cashier's check or a money order. The last day to file an appeal is May 22, 2025.

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards

by Miff Waller



Ruling #:

2025-SRP-27

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/12/2025

Licensee:

ALAMOS, ARMANDO

License Type:

2024 3 Year Trainer

Applicant Id:

86507

License Number:

311900

Ruling #

2025-SRP-27

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Trainer Armando Alamos, having been duly notified and having appeared for his disciplinary hearing before the Sunray Park Board of Stewards on May 9, 2025 at 9:45 a.m. regarding a medication violation on July 20, 2024, at Ruidoso Downs involving the first place finisher of the 4th race, "HS Trigger" sample #E547344, confirmed positive in the urine, by Industrial Laboratories (the official lab for the NMRC) for the Class 2 Penalty B drug O-desmethyl-cistramadol (a metabolite of tramadol).

Split sample rights were afforded and accepted by trainer Armando Alamos and confirmed positive in the urine by Kenneth L. Maddy Equine Analytical Chemistry Laboratory for the Class 2 Penalty B drug Tramadol, o-desmethyl.

Mr. Armando Alamos was the trainer of record for the horse "HS Trigger" on July 20, 2024.

Aggravating factors considered:

- 1. Non controlled substance (O-desmethyl-cis-tramadol) [Per Rule 15.2.6.9 A. (1)]
- 2. Second violation within a 365-day period for a Class 2 Penalty B drug [Per Rule 15.2.6.9 (B)(2)]

After viewing the evidence and testimony presented, the Board of Stewards hereby issue the following penalties.

- 1. A 120-day suspension effective May 9, 2025 through Sept 6, 2025. Pursuant to Rule 15.2.6.9 B. (2)
- 2. Mr. Armando Alamos has accumulated "2" points prior to this infraction and "4" points in connection with this Ruling for a current total of "6" points under the multiple medication violation point system. Therefore, per Rule 15.2.6.9 O. the suspensions shall runs consecutively. Mr. Armando Alamos shall receive an additional forty-five (45) days to his period of suspension, beginning September 7, 2025 through October 21, 2025.
- 3. A fine of Two Thousand Dollars (\$ 2,000.00) which must be paid on or before May 26, 2025, Pursuant to NMAC 15.2.1.9 A. (7)(f) all fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Commission within 14 days after the Ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered.

In accordance with Rule 15.2.3.8 B. (3)(e), Armando Alamos is hereby excluded from all areas of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the NMRC. Additionally, effective upon applicable suspension dates, all horses owned, trained, or under



Ruling #:

2025-SRP-27

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/12/2025

Licensee:

ALAMOS, ARMANDO

License Type:

2024 3 Year Trainer Applicant Id:

86507

License Number: 311900

the care of Armando Alamos are ineligible to be entered or start in any race in this jurisdiction, per Rule 15.2.5.12 A. (1) Horses Ineligible. All transfers and sales of horses trained, owned, or in the care and custody of Armando Alamos must be done in accordance with 16.47.1.10 C. (26) Other Responsibility.

Licensee is found in violation of NMAC:

15.2.6.9. C. Medication restrictions:

(1) A finding by the commission approved laboratory of a prohibited substance in an official post-race or out-of-competition sample of a horse is prima facie evidence that the prohibited substance was administered to the horse and, in the case of a post-race test, was present in the horse's body while it was participating in a race.

(2) Subject to the approval of the commission nothing in this part shall prevent a racing association from setting eligibility conditions for individual races, or for its entire race meet. that prohibit the use or the presence of drug substances or medications in biological test samples collected from participating horses or detection levels lower than what is authorized by the commission Such conditions if established in accordance with Paragraph (4) of Subsection C of 15.2.3.8 NMAC shall not be deemed in conflict with the rules and regulations of the commission.

15.2.6.11 TRAINER RESPONSIBILITY, which reads in part: "The purpose of this subsection is to identify responsibilities of the trainer that pertain specifically to the health and wellbeing of horses in their care.

A. The trainer is responsible for the condition of horses entered in an official workout or race and is responsible for the presence of any prohibited drug, medication or other substance. including permitted medication in excess of the maximum allowable level, in such horses. A positive test for a prohibited drug, medication or substance, including permitted medication in excess of the maximum allowable level, as reported by a commission-approved laboratory, is prima facie evidence of a violation of this rule. In the absence of substantial evidence to the contrary, the trainer is responsible.

B. A trainer shall prevent the administration of any drug or medication or other prohibited substance that may cause a violation of these rules."

NMAC 16.47.1.8 L. (1)(i)(o) Grounds for disciplinary measures for a licensee, and refusal. denial, suspension, or revocation of a license:

- (1) The commission may refuse to issue a license to an applicant, or may suspend or revoke a license issued, or order disciplinary measures, if the applicant:
- (i) is a person whose conduct or reputation may adversely reflect on the honesty and integrity of horse racing or interfere with the orderly conduct of a race meeting; interfering with the orderly conduct of a race meeting shall include, but is not limited to, disruptive or intemperate behavior or behavior which exposes others to danger anywhere on the racetrack grounds; the fact that the race meet was not actually interrupted is not a defense to the imposition of discipline under this rule;



Ruling #:

2025-SRP-27

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/12/2025

Licensee:

ALAMOS, ARMANDO

License Type:

2024 3 Year Trainer

Applicant Id:

86507

License Number:

311900

(o) has engaged in conduct unbecoming or detrimental to the best interests of racing;

This Ruling is written in accordance with NMAC:

15.2.1.8 B. Commission General Authority

15.2.1.9 A. Due Process and Disciplinary Action

15.2.3.8 B. Stewards

15.2.5.14 D. (7) Protests, Objections and Inquiries

15.2.6.9 F. Permissible Medications with Acceptable Levels

16.47.1.3 Statutory Authority

16.47.1.8 A. (1)(2) License Required

16.47.1.8 N. Changes in Application

16.47.1.8 T. Knowledge of Rules

16.47.1.8 U. (1)(2) Protection of Horses

16.47.1.10 B. (1)(2) Absolute Insurer

15.2.1.9 A. (9)(a)(b): Which states in pertinent part that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the date of the ruling. If the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the period is extended to include the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon, at the main commission offices or with the stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$400. The fee must be in the form of a cashier's check, money order." The last day to file an appeal is May 22, 2025.

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards

Deslet Dimeir geoff Warler Julist Kagno



Ruling #:

2025-SRP-28

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/12/2025

Licensee:

SOLIS, HUBALDO

License Type:

2022 3 Year Owner

Applicant Id:

11361

License Number: 305670

Ruling #

2025-SRP-28

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Owner Hubaldo Solis, having been duly notified, was represented by trainer Armando Alamos for his disciplinary hearing before the Sunray Park Board of Stewards on May 9, 2025 at 9:45 a.m. regarding a medication violation on July 20, 2024, at Ruidoso Downs involving the first place finisher of the 4th race, "HS Trigger" sample #E547344, confirmed positive in the urine, by Industrial Laboratories (the official lab for the NMRC) for the Class 2 Penalty B drug O-desmethyl-cis-tramadol.

Split sample rights were afforded and accepted by Trainer Armando Alamos and confirmed positive in the urine by Kenneth L. Maddy Equine Analytical Laboratory for the Class 2 Penalty B drug Tramadol, o-desmethyl.

Armando Alamos was the trainer of record for the horse "HS Trigger" on July 20, 2024.

In accordance with Rule 15.2.6.9(B)(2) Licensed Owner: This is Owner Hubaldo Solis' first offense within 365 days for a Class 2 Penalty B medication violation.

For this violation the Sunray Park Board of Stewards hereby issue the following penalty:

"HS TRIGGER" is hereby disqualified and unplaced for all but pari-mutuel wagering purposes.

The purse redistribution is as follows:

- 1) STRAWFLY MOMENTS
- 2) CQ FEATURED FIRST
- 3) GRS STREAKER DADDY
- 4) NEXT STAR
- 5) LONG BRANCH
- 6) HUSH YER FACE
- 7) WORKSLIKAFLASH
- 8) COCOMO MOON

Unplaced: HS TRIGGER

The horse "HS TRIGGER" must pass a commission approved examination before being eligible to enter.



New Mexico Bacing Complication NENC Alameda 🚈 Albuquerque, NM 87113

Ruling #:

2025-SRP-28

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/12/2025

Licensee:

SOLIS, HUBALDO

License Type:

2022 3 Year Owner

Applicant Id: 11361

License Number: 305670

This ruling is written in accordance with NMAC:

15.2.1.8 B. Commission General Authority

15.2.1.9 A. Due Process and Disciplinary Action

15.2.3.8 B. Stewards

15.2.5.13.E. (4)(d) Disqualification

15.2.5.14 D. (7) Protests, Objections and Inquiries

15.2.6.9. C. Medication Restrictions

15.2.6.9 F. Permissible Medications with Acceptable Levels

16.47.1.3 Statutory Authority

16.47.1.8 A. (1)(2) License Required

16.47.1.8 N. Changes in Application

16.47.1.8 T. Knowledge of Rules

16.47.1.8 U. (1)(2) Protection of Horses

16.47.1.10 B. (1)(2) Absolute Insurer

15.2.1.9 A.(9)(a)(b): Which states in pertinent part that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the date of the ruling. If the deadline fall on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the period is extended to include the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon, at the main commission offices or with the stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$400.00. The fee must be in the form of a cashier's check, money order." The last day to file an appeal: May 22, 2025.

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards

Holet Jimin geoff Wagler

Juliet Kagno



Ruling #:

2025-SRP-29

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/16/2025

Licensee:

LEVARIO. JESSE LEE

License Type:

2024 1 Year Jockey Applicant Id:

32734

License Number: 314037

Ruling #

2025-SRP-29

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Jockey Jesse Lee Levario having been duly notified appeared before the SunRay Park Board of Stewards on May 16th, 2025, for excessive use of whip, while aboard #3 "Hes Mighty Perfect" in the 1st Race on April 20th, 2025, at SunRay Park.

For this violation, the Board of Stewards issued the following:

Jesse Lee Levario (2nd offense of 2025) a fine in the amount of One Thousand Dollars. (\$1,000.00). This fine is to be paid on or before May 30th, 2025, in accordance with NMAC 15.2.1.9 A. (7)(f). Failure to pay the fine in the prescribed time shall result in an immediate suspension.

Licensee is found to be in violation of NMAC:

15.2.5.13 E. (7)(a) Use of riding crops. Although the use of a riding crop is not required, any jockey who uses a riding crop during a race shall do so only in a manner consistent with exerting his or her best efforts to win.

15.2.5.13 E. (7)(e) The riding crop shall only be used for safety, correction and encouragement.

15.2.5.13 (E)(9)(a)(b) Excessive use of the crop includes: (a) Riders cannot use the riding crop more than three times in succession during a race, excluding showing or waiving the crop. (b) Riders cannot use the crop more than three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond before using the crop again.

This ruling is written in accordance with NMAC:

15.2.1.9 A. Due Process and Disciplinary Action

15.2.3.8 B. Stewards

16.47.1.3 Statutory Authority

16.47.1.8 A. (1)(2) License Required

16.47.1.8 N. Changes in Application

16.47.1.8 T. Knowledge of Rules

Rule 15.2.1.9 A. (9)(a)(b): states in pertinent part that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the date of the ruling. If the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the period is extended to include the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon, at the main commission offices or with the stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by



Ruling #:

2025-SRP-29

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/16/2025

Licensee:

LEVARIO, JESSE LEE

License Type:

2024 1 Year Jockey

Applicant Id:

32734

License Number: 314037

a fee in the amount of \$400. The fee must be in the form of a cashier's check, money order." The last day to file an appeal is May 26, 2025.

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards



Ruling #:

2025-SRP-30

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/18/2025

Licensee:

LEVARIO, JESSE LEE

License Type:

2024 1 Year Jockey

Applicant Id:

32734

License Number: 314037

Ruling #

2025-SRP-30

Action Type:

Initial Ruling

Ruling:

Jockey Jesse Lee Levario having been duly notified and appeared before the SunRay Park Board of Stewards on May 16th, 2025, for excessive use of whip, while aboard #10 River Rock" in the 7th Race on May 2nd, 2025, at SunRay Park.

For this violation, the Board of Stewards issued the following:

For Jesse Lee Levario (3rd offense of 2025) a 7-calendar day suspension, beginning on June 1, 2025, through June 7, 2025. Given the length of the suspension, Jesse Lee Levario is hereby advised he may ride in designated races. Jesse Lee Levario may continue to exercise horses during training hours.

Licensee is found to be in violation of NMAC:

15.2.5.13 E. (7)(a) Use of riding crops. Although the use of a riding crop is not required, any jockey who uses a riding crop during a race shall do so only in a manner consistent with exerting his or her best efforts to win.

15.2.5.13 E. (7)(e) The riding crop shall only be used for safety, correction and encouragement.

15.2.5.13 E.(9)(a)(b) Excessive use of the crop includes: (a) Riders cannot use the riding crop more than three times in succession during a race, excluding showing or waiving the crop. (b) Riders cannot use the crop more than three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond before using the crop again.

This ruling is written in accordance with NMAC:

15.2.1.8 B. Commission General Authority

15.2.1.9 A. Due Process and Disciplinary Action

15.2.3.8 B. Stewards

16.47.1.3 Statutory Authority

16.47.1.8 A. (1)(2) License Required

16.47.1.8 N. Changes in Application

16.47.1.8 T. Knowledge of Rules

Rule 15.2.1.9 A. (9)(a)(b): states in pertinent part that "An appeal under this section must be filed not later than 10 days after the date of the ruling. If the deadline falls on a Saturday,



New Mexico Racing Communication 4900 Alameda 1 -Albuquertue, NM 1271.

Ruling #:

2025-SRP-30

Track

SunRay Park

Ruling Date:

5/18/2025

Licensee:

LEVARIO, JESSE LEE

License Type:

2024 1 Year Jockey

Applicant Id:

32734

License Number: 314037

Sunday or legal holiday, the period is extended to include the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. The appeal must be received by noon, at the main commission offices or with the stewards who issued the ruling and must be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$400. The fee must be in the form of a cashier's check, money order." The last day to file an appeal is May 28, 2025.

By Order of The SunRay Park Stewards